Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
for the revision in the remuneration payable to Dr. 
Vithal V. Kamat (DIN: 00195341), Executive Chairman 
& Managing Director of the Company, in the scale of 
INR 1,00,00,000/- per annum (Rupees One crore) to 
INR 1,15,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifteen Lakhs) per 
annum from F.Y. 2026-27 and onwards, for the remaining 
term commencing from April 01, 2026 to September 
30, 2027, with the authority to the Board of Directors 
of the Company on the recommendation of the NRC to 
grant such increments within the said scale as it may

[...]

of Nomination and Remuneration Committee and 
approval of Board of Directors, the consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for 
the revision in the remuneration payable to Mr.Vishal 
V. Kamat (DIN: 00195774), Executive Director of the 
Company, in the scale of INR 99,00,000/- per annum 
(Rupees Ninety Nine Lakhs) to INR 1,14,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Crore Fourteen Lakhs) per annum, from 
F.Y. 2026-27 and onwards, for the remaining term 

commencing from May 27, 2026 to May 26, 2028, with 
the authority to the Board of Directors of the Company 
on the recommendation of the NRC to grant such 
increments within the said scale as it may determine

[...]

Associates, Company Secretaries LLP (ICSI Unique 
Code: L2017MH003500), as the Secretarial Auditor of 
the Company, for a term of 5 (five) consecutive years 

commencing from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2030, 
to conduct Secretarial Audit, at Annual fees of INR 
2,50,000 (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) plus 
applicable taxes and re-imbursement of expenses at 
actuals and on the other terms and conditions as may 
be agreed between the Company and the Secretarial 
Auditor;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors, and/or 
the Company Secretary of the Company, be and are hereby

[...]

from April 1, 
2023 to March 31, 2026.

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held 
on July 31, 2025, approved the remuneration, payable to 
Dr. Vithal V. Kamat (DIN: 00195341), within the scale of 
INR 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore) to INR 1,15,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Crore Fifteen Lakhs) per annum, with effect 
from the financial year 2026–27 for the remaining tenure 
commencing from April 01, 2026 to September 30, 2027, 
with authority vested in the Board of Directors (on the 
recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee) to grant such increments within the above scale

[...]

The Members of the Company, had approved the appointment 
Mr. Vishal V. Kamat, (DIN: 00195774), as an Executive 
Director of the Company, through Postal Ballot dated July 
27, 2023, for a period of five (5) years commencing from May 
27, 2023 to May 26, 2028, at a remuneration not exceeding 
INR 99,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Nine Lakhs only) per annum, 
for a period of three years commencing from May 27, 2023 
to May 26, 2026.

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held 
on July 31, 2025, approved the remuneration, payable to 
Mr. Vishal V. Kamat (DIN: 00195774), within the scale of 
INR 99,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Nine Lakhs) per annum to 
INR 1,14,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fourteen Lakhs) per 
annum, with effect from F.Y. 2026-27 and onwards, for the 
remaining term commencing from May 27, 2026 to May 26, 
2028, with authority vested in the Board of Directors (on 

the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee) to grant such increments within the above

[...]

mentioned scale as may be deemed appropriate from time 
to time, subject to the approval of the Members of the 
Company.

The details of the proposed remuneration are set out below:

Salary:

In the scale of INR 99,00,000/- per annum (Rupees Ninety 
Nine Lakhs) to INR 1,14,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore 
Fourteen Lakhs) per annum (with effect from May 27, 2026).

Perquisites:

−	� Medical Reimbursement: Expenses incurred on self 
and family on actual basis. In addition, Mediclaim 
coverage for self and family as per the rules of the 
Company will be available.

−	 Reimbursement of electricity charges.

[...]

DM & Associates as per Regulation 36(5) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is enumerated in the table below:

Sr. No. Particulars Details

1. Terms of Appointment For a term of Five (5) consecutive years from April 1, 2025 to March 
31, 2030

2. Proposed Fees INR 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand Only) per 
annum plus applicable taxes and Re-imbursement of expenses at 
actuals

3. Material change in the fee payable as 
compared to the outgoing auditor

N.A.

4. Basis of recommendation for appointment The recommendations are based on the fulfilment of the eligibility